RESOLUTION 2023 – 21

APPROVING THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN OF THE WARREN COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Warren County Solid Waste Management District, by its Solid Waste Management Policy Committee, has adopted a Solid Waste Management Plan for the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Ohio Revised Code Section 3734.55, the Board of County Commissioners and the legislative authority of each municipal corporation or township under the jurisdiction of the District, must approve or disapprove the Plan by ordinance or resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mason, Warren County, Ohio has reviewed the Plan and considered it at the duly called meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Plan furthers the public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Solid Waste Management Plan of the Warren County Solid Waste Management District, adopted by the Solid Waste Management District Policy Committee on April 18, 2011, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 2.</u> That a copy of this resolution of approval shall promptly be delivered, or caused to be delivered, to the Solid Waste Management Policy Committee of the Warren County Solid Waste Management District.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this resolution shall be in force and become effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 14th day of August, 2023.

872671.1

Attest:	Mayor	
Clerk of Council		